



IN THE HIGH COURT OF ORISSA AT CUTTACK

W.P.(C) No.16984 of 2022

Manjulata Parida **Petitioner**

Mr. S.R. Mohanty, Advocate

-Versus-

Union of India and others **Opposite Parties**

Mr. P.K. Parhi, DSGI

Mr. A.K. Sha, CGC

Mr. P. Mukherji, Advocate

CORAM:

MR. JUSTICE R.K. PATTANAİK

ORDER

12.11.2025

Order No.

04.

1. Heard Mr. Mukherji, learned counsel for the opposite parties, who appears through virtual mode.

2. Mr. Amit Kumar Sha, learned counsel for CGC appears today for Union of India-opposite party No.1 and files the memo of appearance. The name of Mr. Parhi, learned DSGI and Mr. Sha, learned CGC be reflected in the cause list and brief henceforth.

3. Mr. Mohanty, learned counsel for the petitioner submits that a copy of the counter affidavit of opposite party Nos.2 and 4 has not been received. In view of the above, an extra copy of the counter is requested to be served on Mr. Mohanty, learned counsel for the petitioner in course of the day.

4. List on 2nd December, 2025 for peremptory hearing and orders to be taken up at 2.00 PM. Rejoinder, if any, to the



counter of opposite party Nos.2 and 4 shall be filed in the meantime positively serving a copy of the same on the other side including opposite party No.1.

5. Interim order passed by this Court shall remain in force till the next date of listing.

(R.K. Pattanaik)
Judge

TUDU